
AGENDA 
Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees Meeting  

Date: Thursday, September 7, 2023, 2:00 PM 
Place: Carbondale Branch Library 

 
Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through the 
following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service advocacy, and 
promoting District library innovation. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
A. Roll Call 
B. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person 
C. Approval of the agenda 

 
  
II. CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL 

 
A. Minutes of Library Board meeting August 3, 2023 (pp. 1-2) 
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund July 16 through August 15, 2023 (pp. 3-4);  

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement July (pp. 5-6) 
 
 

III. ACTION ITEMS 
 

A. Employee Handbook revision approval, Jocelyn Durrance (pp 7-43) 
B. Portable device loan policy to the revised procedure, Jamie LaRue, Nancy Barnes (pp. 44-45; summary of 

changes 46-47) 
C. Approve Bray Realty apartment lease in Silt. 

 
IV. DISCUSSION ITEM 

 
A. Garfield County Board of County Commissioners work session  
B. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp 48-56) 
C. Budget Committee update, John Mallonee 
D. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp. 57-66) 
E. Carbondale Branch Library report, Tracy Kallassy  
F. “Did You Know”, Jocelyn Durrance 

 
 
Next Board Meeting October 5, 2023, 2 pm, Location: Rifle Branch Library, 207 East Ave. 
  
Adjourn meeting. 
 
This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any time.  All 
times are approximate.  If special accommodation is necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 before the meeting. 
 
Prepared by:  Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 



GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Place: Parachute Branch Library 
August 3, 2023 

I. A. CALL TO ORDER

Adrian Rippy-Sheehy called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm. Kim Owens conducted the roll call.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy 
Michelle Foster 
Jocelyn Durrance 
John Mallonee  
Susan Use 
Crystal Mariscal via phone 

BOARD MEMBERS EXCUSED: 
Carolyn Tucker (resignation letter received) 

BOARD MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: 

STAFF PRESENT: 
Jen Callison Darla Baumli 
Melissa Terry Chris Rayne 
Jamie LaRue Kevin Hettler 
Kim Owens James Larson 
Nancy Barnes Tracy Kallassy 
Emily Hisel Rob Zimmermann 
Alex Garcia Amaranda Fregoso   
Sara Friend Abraham Korah 
Amy Tonozzi Kim Benson 
Eileen Cummings 

PUBLIC PRESENT: 
Mae Gray Miles Cook 
Nancy Talpers Trish O’Grady 
Broxi Thomas 

GUESTS PRESENT:  
Kim Seter of Seter & Vanderwall, via phone 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 
i. Miles Cook – Against library censoring books. Books bring up important

conversations between children and guardians. Thanked the Board.
ii. Broxi Thomas – Strong supporter of the library. Thanked the Board.  Against

censorship.
iii. Trish O’Grady – Says the library has pornographic items. Showed pages from a

book. Appreciates the programs the library has.
iv. Mae Gray – Against banning or censoring books in the library. Read some

Constitutional judgments and court cases.
I. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
A motion to approve the agenda was made by Michelle Foster and seconded by Jocelyn Durrance -
Motion passed.
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II. CONSENT ITEMS FOR APPROVAL

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting July 6, 2023 (pp. 1-3).
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund June 16 through July 15, 2023 (pp. 4-5).

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement June (pp. 6-7).
i. A motion to approve the agenda was made by Michelle Foster, seconded by Jocelyn Durrance
– Motion passed.

III. ACTION ITEMS - NONE

IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp 8-13).
i. Looking at the new “Librari.com” Artificial Intelligence (AI) system.
ii. Finding active library card holders in Rifle compared to the City Map.
iii. ANF.org on 7/6 protest at Silt library, showed up in Parachute on 08/02.
iv. Abraham Korah – New Glenwood Springs Branch Manager.
v. Sara Friend – Read a letter thanking all the library staff for their ongoing support.
vi. Received $12,000 total in donations.
vii. Carolyn Tucker submitted her resignation from the Board.

B. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp. 14-21).
i. HH updates.
ii. Talked about projected revenues for 2024.

C. Budget Committee update, John Mallonee
i. The budget is on track.
ii. Retirement matching is not being tapped into as much as expected.
iii. The Education assistance budget still has money available.

D. Employee Handbook draft review, Jocelyn Durrance (distributed last month)
i. Sent out the draft to trustees last month.
ii. Plan to adopt it next month.
iii. Updated to reflect current applicable federal and state legislation.

E. Parachute Branch Library report, Amaranda Fregoso
i. Attended Love’s truck stop ribbon cutting, received a $2000 donation, and plan to make Little
Libraries with the money.
ii. Participating in Parachute Farmer’s Market.
iii. Will be participating in Grand Valley Days

F. “Did You Know,” Michelle Foster
i. Grand Valley Parachute, Willard Frank Libby, in 1908 and he received the Nobel Prize for
Chemistry in 1960. Started schooling in a two-room school in Battlement Mesa. He is the person
known for radiocarbon dating.

A motion to adjourn was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy. The meeting adjourned at 3:28 pm. 

NEXT MEETING 
The next regular board meeting is on September 7, 2023, at the Carbondale Branch Library at 2:00 pm. 

2



Date Num Name Memo Amount

10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072)
07/18/2023 Eft CRA retirement plan contributions (5,553.38)
07/18/2023 Eft CRA retirement plan contributions (3,712.59)
07/25/2023 Eft Amazon .com July Amazon invoices (7,310.51)
07/26/2023 Eft Alpine Bank July c.c. pmt (11,140.49)
07/27/2023 Eft Alpine Bank June c.c. pmt (12,872.79)
07/28/2023 Eft CenturyLink Elevator and fire alarm telephone s... (426.78)
07/28/2023 Eft City of Rifle RI water/sewer (194.34)
07/28/2023 Eft Town of New Castle water / sewer (221.65)
07/28/2023 Eft Xcel Energy NC PA RI SI Electricity (5,364.52)
07/31/2023 25756 A Clean Break, LLC RI, SI, NC July cleaning (6,700.00)
07/31/2023 25757 AFLAC July supplemental insurance (107.70)
07/31/2023 25758 American Janitor LLC PA cleaning (1,096.00)
07/31/2023 25759 Baker, Karina Mileage reimb (142.50)
07/31/2023 25760 Campbell, Robert Oran Mor musical concerts (4,000.00)
07/31/2023 25761 Cardiff Cleaning Service GW CA July cleaning (4,422.00)
07/31/2023 25762 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW Security service (3,125.34)
07/31/2023 25763 Colorado Special Districts ... WC deductible claim (2,348.14)
07/31/2023 25764 Demco processing supplies (395.61)
07/31/2023 25765 Fire Sprinkler Services, Inc. Annual inspections SI RI NC (2,115.00)
07/31/2023 25766 Ingram Library Services Library materials (2,175.69)
07/31/2023 25767 McCann, Carolyn conversational spanish @ cmc (385.00)
07/31/2023 25768 Medrano, Jonathan Mileage reimbursement (137.55)
07/31/2023 25769 Micro Plastics, Inc. NC exterior sign & install (1,995.00)
07/31/2023 25770 OverDrive Library eMaterials (21,991.80)
07/31/2023 25771 Philadelphia Insurance Co... Volunteer liability policy (300.00)
07/31/2023 25772 Reliance Standard Aug disability insurance (1,146.19)
07/31/2023 25773 S.T.E.A.M. Junction LLC SRC Star Mountain event (585.00)
07/31/2023 25774 Trane US Inc. 3Qtr maintenance contract / RI hva... (3,812.00)
07/31/2023 25775 Van Devender, Jeffrey Ukulele Classes (3,400.00)
07/31/2023 25776 Walezka Rivers Staff summer event (325.00)
07/31/2023 25777 WT.COX Information Servi... Magazine / newspaper subscriptions (19,480.31)
07/31/2023 Eft Black Hills Energy GW & CA Gas (157.17)
07/31/2023 Eft City of Glenwood Springs GW Electricity (924.28)
08/01/2023 Eft Town of Carbondale water / sewer (98.92)
08/04/2023 Eft CRA 7/28 retirement contributions (7,155.05)
08/04/2023 Eft CRA 7/28 retirement contributions (3,931.22)
08/06/2023 Eft WEX Bank July vehicle fuel (761.44)
08/07/2023 Eft Verizon Wireless Cell phones, hotspots, filtering servi... (8,019.32)
08/09/2023 Eft Amazon .com August Amazon invoices (4,657.07)
08/15/2023 25778 625-Water(9283) RI water (54.15)
08/15/2023 25779 Ajax Roofing Company LLC NC roof inspection (500.00)
08/15/2023 25780 All Around Property Mainte... PA & CA July landscape maintenan... (5,019.28)
08/15/2023 25781 Always On Electric, Inc PA door bell repairs (537.96)
08/15/2023 25782 AlwaysMountainTime LLC Radio ads (2,850.00)
08/15/2023 25783 Anvil Points Upholstery & C... PA carpets and furniture (1,498.80)
08/15/2023 25784 Cedar Networks Aug broadband (1,194.00)
08/15/2023 25785 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW Security service (3,139.02)
08/15/2023 25786 Colorado Q, LLC Staff summer picnic food truck (2,239.67)
08/15/2023 25787 Cura HR, LLC HR support/DiSC/policy/compliance (1,512.50)
08/15/2023 25788 Demco Display furniture and processing su... (4,138.39)
08/15/2023 25789 EverGreen ZeroWaste CA compost service (65.00)
08/15/2023 25790 Garfield County Treasurer Landfill fees (58.96)
08/15/2023 25791 Hinge Architects, Ltd. SI awning project (1,417.50)
08/15/2023 25792 ImageNet Consulting LLC Copier copies (978.04)
08/15/2023 25793 JanWay Company USA, Inc. Book tote bags (4,627.00)
08/15/2023 25794 Jean's Printing SRC bookmarks; business cards (1,215.07)
08/15/2023 25795 Kallassy, Tracy RIPL Conf. travel reimbursement (348.56)
08/15/2023 25796 Larson, James conversational spanish @ cmc (385.00)
08/15/2023 25797 Mango Languages Mango subscription renewal (1,450.00)
08/15/2023 25798 Matthew Willey Murals, Inc Bee mural deposit (10,000.00)
08/15/2023 25799 Midwest Tape Hoopla and Library materials (17,335.55)
08/15/2023 25800 Mountain Painting and Dry... CA benches sanding and sealing (1,083.00)
08/15/2023 25801 Mountain Pest Control, Inc. July spraying (307.00)
08/15/2023 25802 Mr Kneel LLC Summer Reading event (3,000.00)
08/15/2023 25803 One Source Lighting RI install emergency lighting LED fi... (1,932.50)
08/15/2023 25804 OverDrive Library e-Materials (7,725.00)
08/15/2023 25805 Quill Copy paper (47.99)

2:42 PM Garfield County Public Library District
08/16/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis July 16 through August 15, 2023
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

08/15/2023 25806 Rogers, Lester Music @ staff picnic (400.00)
08/15/2023 25807 Smith, Natalie Exp reimb PA Silent Movie Festival ... (23.47)
08/15/2023 25808 Suarez, Dulce Andrea Translate museum guide (52.50)
08/15/2023 25809 Tillotson, Elizabeth conversational spanish @ cmc; mil... (437.27)
08/15/2023 25810 Town of Parachute water / sewer / trash (661.24)
08/15/2023 25811 Transparent Information Se... Background Checks (296.85)
08/15/2023 25812 Unique Management Servi... July Collections service (248.75)
08/15/2023 25813 Western Paper Distributors Janitorial supplies (1,331.70)
08/15/2023 25814 Wiening Deines, Dorothy staff picnic popcorn (400.00)
08/15/2023 25815 Willis Towers/CEBT Sept health insurance (34,793.24)
08/15/2023 25816 WT.COX Information Servi... Bookpage magazines (64.80)
08/15/2023 25817 Zimmermann, Robert Mileage reimb (355.33)
08/15/2023 25818 Berger, Marc CA GW concerts (1,300.00)
08/15/2023 Eft CRA 8/11 retirement contributions (7,277.99)
08/15/2023 Eft CRA 8/11 retirement contributions (4,260.16)
08/15/2023 Eft CenturyLink Elevator and fire alarm telephone s... (426.78)
08/15/2023 Eft City of Glenwood Springs GW Electricity (1,066.00)
08/15/2023 Eft City of Rifle water/sewer (177.22)
08/15/2023 Eft ImageNet Consulting - fka ... Copier lease (1,161.66)
08/15/2023 Eft Mountain Waste & Recycling SI GW trash / recycling (103.44)
08/15/2023 Eft Town of Carbondale water / sewer (91.72)
08/15/2023 Eft Town of New Castle water / sewer (221.65)
08/15/2023 Eft Town of Silt water / sewer (173.85)
08/15/2023 Eft Waste Management CA RI NC Trash/recycling (374.10)
08/15/2023 Eft Xcel Energy NC PA RI SI Electricity (5,676.67)

Total 10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) (288,723.68)

TOTAL (288,723.68)

2:42 PM Garfield County Public Library District
08/16/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis July 16 through August 15, 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 12,872.79
Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 82 items
Credit Card Charge 07/01/2023 SSMa... 6 fax ATA boxes (750.00) (750.00)
Credit Card Charge 07/01/2023 CACM ice cream social supplies (154.47) (904.47)
Credit Card Charge 07/01/2023 PA2P... Fanexpo perdiem (59.59) (964.06)
Credit Card Charge 07/01/2023 PAWm branch supplies/food for thought event su... (50.38) (1,014.44)
Credit Card Charge 07/01/2023 NCCM SRC ice cream social (44.97) (1,059.41)
Credit Card Charge 07/01/2023 RIDoll... SRC ice cream social supplies (42.50) (1,101.91)
Credit Card Charge 07/01/2023 RIThai... staff morale (24.90) (1,126.81)
Credit Card Charge 07/01/2023 SIWm SRC summer days refreshments (23.83) (1,150.64)
Credit Card Charge 07/01/2023 MMAce wasp spray (5.99) (1,156.63)
Credit Card Charge 07/02/2023 RI2Pe... Fanexpo perdiem and parking (171.44) (1,328.07)
Credit Card Charge 07/02/2023 GW2P... Fanexpo perdiem (82.12) (1,410.19)
Credit Card Charge 07/02/2023 GW2V... library materials (47.00) (1,457.19)
Credit Card Charge 07/03/2023 MMPa... paper shredding service (160.00) (1,617.19)
Credit Card Charge 07/03/2023 GWUs... monthly ill and branch postage (97.08) (1,714.27)
Credit Card Charge 07/03/2023 RIUsps monthly ill postage (80.53) (1,794.80)
Credit Card Charge 07/03/2023 PAWm SRC ice cream social (76.67) (1,871.47)
Credit Card Charge 07/03/2023 NCUsps monthly ill postage (32.76) (1,904.23)
Credit Card Charge 07/03/2023 SSCgf... AI class (30.00) (1,934.23)
Credit Card Charge 07/03/2023 MMW... bookmobile tire repair (20.80) (1,955.03)
Credit Card Charge 07/05/2023 SSUsps 6 rolls of forever stamps (378.00) (2,333.03)
Credit Card Charge 07/05/2023 GW2... Fanexpo vehicle parking/perdiem (343.00) (2,676.03)
Credit Card Charge 07/05/2023 GWCm SRC ice cream social (261.62) (2,937.65)
Credit Card Charge 07/05/2023 RIWm SRC prizes and ice cream social (225.76) (3,163.41)
Credit Card Charge 07/06/2023 MMWm case for conference phone and clock (42.24) (3,205.65)
Credit Card Charge 07/06/2023 GWCM board meeting refreshments (13.08) (3,218.73)
Credit Card Charge 07/06/2023 RIRef... training webinar (10.00) (3,228.73)
Credit Card Charge 07/06/2023 SIWm SRC summer movie (4.56) (3,233.29)
Credit Card Charge 07/07/2023 RICM Artist reception (48.89) (3,282.18)
Credit Card Charge 07/07/2023 CACri... cricut subscription (10.61) (3,292.79)
Credit Card Charge 07/08/2023 SSRiv... MUG conference lodging - 8 reservations (1,474.24) (4,767.03)
Credit Card Charge 07/10/2023 GWCAL Calcon conference registration (278.00) (5,045.03)
Credit Card Charge 07/10/2023 SSAm... PA button making supplies (120.03) (5,165.06)
Credit Card Charge 07/10/2023 PAUsps ill postage (12.58) (5,177.64)
Credit Card Charge 07/11/2023 SSWy... HR Seminar lodging (327.67) (5,505.31)
Credit Card Charge 07/11/2023 SSCal... Sensory items for staff training day (169.83) (5,675.14)
Credit Card Charge 07/11/2023 SSAd... stock images (29.99) (5,705.13)
Credit Card Charge 07/11/2023 SSAd... Creative cloud (29.99) (5,735.12)
Credit Card Charge 07/12/2023 RIWM SRC yoga water/staff morale (60.38) (5,795.50)
Credit Card Charge 07/12/2023 NCWm Spark/friday stem materials (42.09) (5,837.59)
Credit Card Charge 07/12/2023 SIUsps ill postage (8.15) (5,845.74)
Credit Card Charge 07/13/2023 SSCo... SRC presenter lodging (240.00) (6,085.74)
Credit Card Charge 07/13/2023 FTSup... truck carwash (7.13) (6,092.87)
Credit Card Charge 07/14/2023 RI2Un... ARSL conference airfare (466.90) (6,559.77)
Credit Card Charge 07/14/2023 MMUh... uhaul rental for Basalt and Two Rivers ev... (227.70) (6,787.47)
Credit Card Charge 07/14/2023 SS2Ja... director outreach (38.53) (6,826.00)
Credit Card Charge 07/14/2023 GWWm Teen program refreshments (28.26) (6,854.26)
Credit Card Charge 07/15/2023 RIThai... Staff morale (25.90) (6,880.16)
Credit Card Charge 07/16/2023 GWWm plaza planters soil and plants (38.41) (6,918.57)
Credit Card Charge 07/17/2023 SSJali... Gw mgr orientation lunch (31.90) (6,950.47)
Credit Card Charge 07/17/2023 SIWm SRC end of summer supplies (12.19) (6,962.66)
Credit Card Charge 07/18/2023 SSCo...  Mike Schneider SRC presenter lodging (240.00) (7,202.66)
Credit Card Charge 07/18/2023 RIWM storytime stickers/cleaning supplies/hand... (40.59) (7,243.25)
Credit Card Charge 07/18/2023 PAMic... parade decorations (23.10) (7,266.35)
Credit Card Charge 07/19/2023 GWBl... staff morale (90.00) (7,356.35)
Credit Card Charge 07/19/2023 FTWal... shovel/buckets/tools (58.68) (7,415.03)
Credit Card Charge 07/19/2023 SSOTC PA parade supplies (54.44) (7,469.47)
Credit Card Charge 07/19/2023 SSRo... email newsletter platform (52.50) (7,521.97)
Credit Card Charge 07/19/2023 RIWm SRC boostcamp prize (44.16) (7,566.13)
Credit Card Charge 07/19/2023 FTVall... concrete for bat pole (11.01) (7,577.14)
Credit Card Charge 07/20/2023 SS2E... director outreach with raising a reader (54.47) (7,631.61)
Credit Card Charge 07/20/2023 SSAd... Creative cloud (29.99) (7,661.60)
Credit Card Charge 07/20/2023 SIDoll... adult event refreshments (12.75) (7,674.35)
Credit Card Charge 07/20/2023 CAUsps ill postage (3.72) (7,678.07)
Credit Card Charge 07/21/2023 RIZoo... bee mural storytime project (317.20) (7,995.27)
Credit Card Charge 07/21/2023 CADol... Teen prizes (20.10) (8,015.37)

2:43 PM Garfield County Public Library District
08/16/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 07/31/2023
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Type Date Num Memo Amount Balance

Credit Card Charge 07/21/2023 RILittleC Anime club refreshments (15.98) (8,031.35)
Credit Card Charge 07/22/2023 PAUsps ill postage (15.59) (8,046.94)
Credit Card Charge 07/23/2023 SSEtsy Banned book materials (203.47) (8,250.41)
Credit Card Charge 07/23/2023 CA2P... RIPL conference perdiem (110.50) (8,360.91)
Credit Card Charge 07/23/2023 SSAd... HR acrobat pro (23.99) (8,384.90)
Credit Card Charge 07/24/2023 NCCm adult poetic club refreshments (26.34) (8,411.24)
Credit Card Charge 07/25/2023 MMMi... Admin annex office signs (315.00) (8,726.24)
Credit Card Charge 07/25/2023 FTGre... bookmobile oil change (94.49) (8,820.73)
Credit Card Charge 07/25/2023 SIWm SRC summer fun at the library supplies (23.59) (8,844.32)
Credit Card Charge 07/26/2023 SSGre... silver escape car wash (12.00) (8,856.32)
Credit Card Charge 07/26/2023 NCCm NC conversations supplies (3.99) (8,860.31)
Credit Card Charge 07/27/2023 SSCo... SRC presenter lodging (400.00) (9,260.31)
Credit Card Charge 07/27/2023 FTWal... SI water cooler (218.94) (9,479.25)
Credit Card Charge 07/27/2023 SS3P... RIPL conference perdiem (105.21) (9,584.46)
Credit Card Charge 07/28/2023 SS3H... RIPL conference lodging (1,322.50) (10,906.96)
Credit Card Charge 07/28/2023 SSMa... Monthly fax service (188.86) (11,095.82)
Credit Card Charge 07/28/2023 RIWm SRC end of summer celebration (73.95) (11,169.77)

Total Charges and Cash Advances (11,169.77) (11,169.77)

Payments and Credits - 2 items
Credit Card Credit 07/21/2023 RILittleC little caesars refund 29.28 29.28
Check 07/27/2023 Eft June c.c. pmt 12,872.79 12,902.07

Total Cleared Transactions 1,732.30 1,732.30

Cleared Balance (1,732.30) 11,140.49

Uncleared Transactions
Payments and Credits - 1 item

Check 07/26/2023 Eft July c.c. pmt 11,140.49 11,140.49

Total Uncleared Transactions 11,140.49 11,140.49

Register Balance as of 07/31/2023 (12,872.79) 0.00

New Transactions
Charges and Cash Advances - 1 item

Credit Card Charge 08/09/2023 SSVer... versa desk (1,123.20) (1,123.20)

Total Charges and Cash Advances (1,123.20) (1,123.20)

Total New Transactions (1,123.20) (1,123.20)

Ending Balance (11,749.59) 1,123.20

